

No. 4-422

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**Chad David,**

*Petitioner*

v.

**United States of America,**

*Respondent*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Team #P7  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS.....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....</b>	<b>vi</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING BECAUSE THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING FUNCTION DOES NOT EXTEND TO HOMES, AND EVEN IF IT DID, THE SEARCH WAS UNREASONABLE AND VIOLATED DAVID’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO PRIVACY.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>A. Through Express Language And Clear Reasoning, This Court Has Limited The Community Caretaking Function To Automobiles Because They Are Constitutionally Distinct From Homes.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>B. Even If The Community Caretaking Function Applies To Homes, Mcnown Unreasonably Searched David’s Home Because His Actions Were Investigative And Thus Infringed On David’s Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING BECAUSE THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE COUNSEL SHOULD ATTACH TO PRE-INDICTMENT PLEA NEGOTIATIONS AND DAVID WAS PREJUDICED BY THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>A. The Sixth Amendment Right To Effective Counsel Should Attach To Pre-Indictment Plea Negotiations In Order To Fulfill The Underlying Purpose Of The Sixth Amendment.....</b>	<b>17</b>

1. The bright line rule adopted by some courts, which prevents application of the Sixth Amendment to any pre-indictment proceedings, undermines the principles of the Sixth Amendment.....	17
2. Plea Bargaining is a critical stage of criminal proceedings and should be protected by the Sixth Amendment right to counsel.....	20
B. The Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel At The Plea Bargaining Phase Prejudiced David Because But For His Counsel’s Deficient Performance The Outcome Would Have Been Different. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973) .....	Passim
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	9, 12, 14, 16
<i>Coolige v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	9, 13
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001) .....	23
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	8
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....	16, 18
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999).....	18, 19
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	21, 23, 25
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	17
<i>Nunes v. Mueller</i> , 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988).....	18
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	8
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	7
<i>Roberts v. Maine</i> , 48 F.3d 1287 (1st Cir. 1995).....	18, 19

<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976) .....	9, 10, 15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	Passim
<i>Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 751 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 885 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Busse</i> , 814 F. Supp. 760 (E.D. Wis. 1993).....	23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Erikson</i> , 991 F.2d 529, 530 (1993).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 978, F.2d 964 (7th Cir. 1992).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 206 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2000).....	7, 20
<i>United States v. Pichany</i> , 687 F.2d 204 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Sikora</i> , 635 F.2d 1175 (6th Cir. 1980).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 820 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for E. Dist. of Mich., S. Div.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 354 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (D. Or. 2010).....	Passim

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....Passim

U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....Passim
